## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT BETWEEN THE GREENSBORO POLICE DEPARTMENT AND LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES GROUP DBA THE FMRT GROUP

WHEREAS, the Greensboro Police Department requires the use of specialized psychological assessment services in the pre-employment and post-employment stages of hiring police recruits and employees; and

WHEREAS, the Greensboro Police Department has been satisfied with the services of Law Enforcement Services Group dba The FMRT Group since 2009; and

WHEREAS, The FMRT Group has and will continue to provide the necessary services in the employment phases of police applicants; and

WHEREAS, The FMRT Group has and will continue to provide necessary psychological assistance officers in other phases of their career; and

WHEREAS, the annual contract cost is estimated at approximately \$85,000 per year over the three-year contract term; and

WHEREAS, the total value of the three-year agreement is estimated at approximately \$255,000; and

WHEREAS, under the City's current policy, professional contracts totaling \$100,000 or more require City Council approval; and

WHEREAS, funding is subject to City Council approval of future fiscal year budget appropriations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENSBORO:

That the City is authorized to enter into a contract with Law Enforcement Services Group d/b/a The FMRT Group subject to the terms outlined above. The Mayor and/or City Manager and the City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the City of Greensboro a proper contract to carry the proposal into effect, payment to be made in the amount of \$255,000 over the three-year period, payment to be made from Account No. 101350204.